
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
9 May 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 16 MAY 2019 at 10:30 AM, which you 
are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Policy and Resources Committee held on 14 February 2019

4. BUDGET OUTLOOK 2020-21 TO 2022-23 (Pages 9 - 28)
Report by Head of Strategic Finance

5. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP OVERSPEND 2018-19 
(Pages 29 - 36)
Report by Head of Strategic Finance

6. CUSTOMER SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ3 AND FQ4 (Pages 37 - 60)
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services

7. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS FOR DISTRIBUTION OF DISCRETIONARY FUNDING 
TO COMMUNITY COUNCILS (Pages 61 - 74)
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services

Public Document Pack



* 8. COUNCIL OPERATED FERRIES - POTENTIAL TRANSFER TO TRANSPORT 
SCOTLAND (Pages 75 - 82)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

9. HELENSBURGH WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT (HWD) - DEVELOPMENT 
FUNDING (Pages 83 - 90)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Committee

10. TARBERT AND LOCHGILPHEAD REGENERATION PROJECT - IMPROVEMENTS 
TO BARMORE ROAD/GARVEL ROAD JUNCTION, TARBERT (Pages 91 - 114)
Recommendation from Special Meeting of Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Committee held on 24 April 2019

REPORTS FOR NOTING
11. REVIEW OF ADVICE SERVICES (Pages 115 - 118)

Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

12. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN AS AT MAY 2019 (Pages 
119 - 120)

EXEMPT REPORT FOR DECISION
E1 13. COUNCIL OFFICER SUPPORT TO CHARITABLE TRUST (Pages 121 - 124)

Report by Executive Director – Customer Services

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this 
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which 
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may 
depend on the decision reached at the meeting.

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the grounds that it is likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 
7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraph is:-

E1 Paragraph 6  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (other than the authority).

Policy and Resources Committee

Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Lorna Douglas Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Kieron Green Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)
Councillor Ellen Morton Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Douglas Philand Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Sandy Taylor Councillor Richard Trail

Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 



MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2019 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Douglas Philand

Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Audrey Forrest

Also Present: Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor Bobby Good

Councillor Jim Lynch

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 13 
December 2018 were approved as a correct record.

* 4. FINANCIAL REPORT MONITORING PACK - 31 DECEMBER 2018 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided a summary of the 
financial monitoring reports as at the end of December 2018.  There were 6 detailed 
reports summarised within the executive summary including the Revenue Budget 
Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2018; Monitoring of Service Package Policy 
Options as at 31 December 2018; Monitoring of Financial Risks as at 31 December 
2018; Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2018; Treasury Monitoring 
Report as at 31 December 2018 and Reserves and Balances as at 31 December 
2018.

In respect of the treasury monitoring update at paragraph 2.5.2 of the executive 
summary, the Head of Strategic Finance advised that there had been an error in the 
paper and advised that the paragraph should have read that there had been an 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



increase of £0.019m in external borrowing due to new temporary borrowing of 
£0.028m and repayment of temporary borrowing of £0.09m.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee –

1. Noted the Revenue budget Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2018.

2. Noted the comments in respect of the Health and Social Care Partnership 
position and noted that a recommendation was included within the budget pack to 
agree to defer the pay-back of the 20
[...]
he Royal National Mod with a 
view to the Council providing support to the Royal National Mod in Oban in 2023.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee agreed to refer the decision to Council as part 
of the budget decision, without recommendation.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2019, submitted)

11. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN AS AT FEBRUARY 
2019 
The Policy and Resources Committee Workplan as at February 2019 was before the 
Committee for noting.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the work plan as at February 2019.

(Reference:  Policy and Resources Committee Workplan as February 2019, 
submitted)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following 2 items of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

12. ARGYLL AIR SERVICES PSO TENDER 
The Committee gave consideration to a report in relation to the contract for the 
provision of air services between Oban and the Islands of Coll, Colonsay and Tiree.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee –

1. Agreed to retendering the Argyll Air Services PSO Contract, applying the 
minimum timescale possible, within the rules under the EC which apply to PSO 
Air Services.

Page 6



2. Noted that it is not legally possible to extend the existing air services contract with 
the provision of the indemnities requested by the provider.

3. Noted that a further update would be provided as soon as practicable after the 
conclusion of the procurement exercise.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2019, submitted)

* 13. KINTYRE RECYCLING LIMITED 
A report which set out the current position with the services Kintyre 
[...]


 Proposed increase to fees and charges of between 1% and 5% (3% mid-
range). 

 Service choices savings in respect of longer term redesign of catering and 
cleaning service agreed in February 2016 to be delivered by 2021-22. 

 Management/operational savings already agreed in October 2017 and 
further management/operational savings agreed in February 2019. 

 Policy Savings already agreed February 2018 and further policy savings 
agreed in February 2019. 

 Proposed increase to Council Tax (4.79% in best case, 3% in mid-range 
and no increase in worst case scenario). 
 

1.18 In the mid-range scenario, the budget gap estimated over the three year period 
2020-21 to 2022-23 is £17.605m with a gap of £4.917m in 2020-21.    

 
1.19 In contrast, the budget gap in the best case scenario over the three years is 

£5.658m with a gap of £1.326m in 2020-21 and in the worst case scenario, the 
budget gap over the three years is £32.836m with a gap of £9.071m in 2020-
21.  A summary of all three scenarios is included within Appendix 1. 
 

1.20 It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee consider the 
current estimated budget outlook position for the period 2020-21 to 2022-23. 

Page 11



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 16 MAY 2019 

BUDGET OUTLOOK 2020-21 TO 2022-23 

  
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report summarises the budget outlook covering the period 2020-21 to 

2022-23 taking into consideration the budget decisions taken at the Council 
Budget meeting held on 21 February 2019.  This is the first outlook of the 
financial year and is predominantly a roll forward of assumptions used as part of 
the budget process and extends the budget outlook to 2022-23.  The 
assumptions will be updated and refined as the year progresses. 
 

2.2 The budget outlook has been prepared using three different scenarios, best 
case, worst case and mid-range.  Relatively small variations in assumptions can 
lead to fairly significan
[...]
-range assumes 5% demand, best case 2.5% and 

worst case 7.5%.  

116 203 290 232 406 580 325 568 812

All Services Provision for Unknown Cost and Demand Pressures 250 500 750 500 1,000 1,500 750 1,500 2,250

Total 2,720 5,207 7,758 3,722 7,283 10,919 4,700 9,392 14,179

P
age 28



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

STRATEGIC FINANCE 16 MAY 2019

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP OVERSPEND 2018-19

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 A formal request has been received from the Chief Financial Officer of the 
Integrated Joint Board (IJB) to request that consideration is given to a payback 
arrangements relating to the overspend on Social Work services within the 
Health and Social Care Partnership (HSCP) for 2018-19.  The final year end 
outturn for Social Work is an overspend of £3.127m.

1.2 It was clear from the beginning of financial year 2018-19 that the HSCP had 
financial challenges the Board were not able to set a balanced budget for 
2018-19 and had unidentified savings of £1.6m.  The Chief Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer left the HSCP during 2018-19 and this did not help with the 
pursuit of identifying additional savings or in delivering the savings already 
agreed by the Board for 2018-19. 

1.3 A report to the IJB at the end of January noted that against the savings target 
of £10.954m for 2018-19, only £3.777m of savings were estimated to be 
achieved and it was clear at this point that the Partnership would not be able to 
deliver financial balance within 2018-19.  

1.4 As a result of the financial position, a request was made to the Council to defer 
the repayment arrangements for the 2017-18 overspend by 1 year and this was 
agreed by Council on 21 February 2019.  The repayment arrangements for the 
2017-18 overspend are now £0.100m in 2019-20, £0.300m in 2020-21 and 
£0.755m in 2021-22. 

1.5 Measures were put in place from February 2019 to regain more grip and 
control of the financial position of the HSCP and these measures wil
[...]
s within the 
Health and Social Care Partnership (HSCP) for 2018-19.  The final year end 
outturn for Social Work is an overspend of £3.108m.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee approve that the 
Social Work 2018-19 overspend of £3.127m is repaid by the HSCP over a 
period of three years with repayments weighted across the three years.  
Repayments are to be £0.800m in 2020-21 and £1.000m in 2021-22 and the 
balance of £1.327m in 2022-23.  This agreement will be reviewed at the end of 
2019-20.

4. DETAIL

Health and Social Care Partnership Financial Position

4.1 It was clear from the beginning of financial year 2018-19 that the HSCP had 
financial challenges.  At the IJB meeting on 28 March 2018, the Board were not 
able to set a balanced budget for 2018-19 and had unidentified savings of 
£1.6m.  

4.2 During 2018-19, two key members of staff left the organisation, namely the 
Chief Officer and the Chief Financial Officer.  A new Chief Officer was appointed 
in October 2018 and the Chief Financial Officer has been covered by an interim 
during July 2018 to November 2018 and by the Head of Strategic Finance for 
the Council from December 2018 to date.  This change in key personnel early 
on in the financial year did not help with the pursuit of identifying additional 
savings or in delivering the savings already agreed by the Board for 2018-19.  
 

4.3 When I took over as Interim Chief Financial Officer for the Health and Social 
Care Partnership at the beginning of December, my first task was to prepare a 
budget outlook and within this identify progress with the savings options already 
agreed.  The progress with the savings options was really disappointing and I 
reported to the IJB at the end of January 2019 that against a savings target of 
£10.954m for 2018-19, only £3.777m of savings were estimated to be achieved, 
resulting in a shortfall of £7.177m.  Some in year savings had been made that 
reduced this shor
[...]
d £1M per annum. Financial data is included at 
paragraph 4.7 below.  This report also details the work carried out to date with a 
view to transferring these ferry services to Transport Scotland who have 
responsibility for running lifeline ferry services.
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1  It is recommended that the Committee:

 Agree that the council continue to pursue the transfer of ferries to 
Transport Scotland,

 Agree that transfer should be on the basis of ‘no transfer of revenue 
funding’,

 Refer the Committee’s decision to Council to endorse their position, 
 Consider how this issue should continue to be escalated.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 Argyll and Bute Council is responsible for the operation of four separate ferry 
routes:

 Easdale – Seil (Ellenabeich) – Passenger Service
 Lismore (Point) – Port Appin – Passenger Service
 Luing – Seil (Cuan) – Vehicle and passenger Service
 Jura (Feolin) – Islay (Port Askaig) - Vehicle and passenger Service

Average annual passenger / vehicular figures are provided in the table below:-

Page 77



Table 1 – Passenger / Vehicle Numbers
Easdale Lismore Luing Jura Total

Passengers 30,000 45,000 42,500 68,000 185,500

Vehicles 22,500 28,500 51,000

4.2 The Easdale and Luing ferries both provide life-line services to those islands 
from the mainland of Lorn; the Easdale service is a passenger-only service, 
whilst the Luing service is a vehicular/passenger service.  The Jura ferry 
provides a lifeline vehicular/passenger service from the island of Islay to the 
island of Jura i.e. an island off an island ferry service.

4.3 At Lismore, a separate vehicular/passenger service is operated by Calmac 
directly from Oban.  The Council provides a passenger-only ferry service 
between Port Appin on the Lorn mainland and the island of Lismore – a proposal 
to combine both the Calmac and Council services was raised initially in 
Transport Scotland’s Vessel Replacement and Deployment Plan (VRDP).  The 
2016 annual report (published in January 
[...]
the four ferries to Transport Scotland providing this can 
be done in a way that is cost effective to the Council.

6.2 Financial – Argyll and Bute Council is currently subsidising lifeline ferries 
in the region of £1M per annum.

6.3 Legal – None known

6.4 HR – Should the ferry transfer take place, there will be staffing (including 
TUPE) implications which will need to be dealt with in line with Council 
policy and procedure.

6.5 Equalities / Fairer Scotland Duty – None known

6.6 Risk – There is a risk to existing core Council services should the ongoing 
subsidy of lifeline ferry services continue to be made.

6.7 Customer Service – None known

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, Pippa Milne
Policy Lead, Councillor Roddy McCuish
May 2019

                                                
For further information contact: Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Policy and Resources Committee

Development & Infrastructure 
Services

16 May 2019

Helensburgh Waterfront Development (HWD) – Development Funding

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Policy and Resource 
Committee to drawdown an additional £235,000 of development funding, from the 
Approved Budget of £19,510,680, to cover the costs of the project through to 
September 2019.
1.2. In August 2016 the Policy and Resource Committee approved the drawdown 
of up to £1,000,000 to develop the project through to Full Business Case.  The 
funding requirements were based on the project delivery model and programme as 
they stood at that time, and which have subsequently been subject to revision and 
change as set out in Sections 5.1 through 5.20 of this report.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:
2.1. Approve the drawdown of up to a further £235,000 in development funding to 
take the project through to the completion of the Full Business Case and Contract 
Award R
[...]
at the detailed design would be presented for approval by the 
Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee in spring 2017, with the FBC coming 
forward to local members and the Policy & Resources Committee in August 
2017.

3.4.Changes to the project delivery model, delays in securing statutory approvals, and 
additional design work, have all contributed to programme delays and/or 
additional costs.  The background to these issues, along with an update on the 
current status of the project, are set out in more detail at Section 5 of this report.

Page 84



4.RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:
4.1.Approve the drawdown of up to a further £235,000 in development funding to take 

the project through to the completion of the Full Business Case and Contract 
Award Recommendation Report, scheduled for September 2019.

5.DETAIL
Development Costs
5.1.In August 2016 the Committee approved the drawdown of ‘up to £1,000,000 from 

the Helensburgh Waterfront capital budget allocation to enable the project to 
be progressed to detailed design, secure statutory approvals and to bring 
forward the FBC.’  The estimation of development costs was made up as 
follows:
Cost Heading
Professional fees for the delivery of project estimated at 
£1.1m (Allowance of 60% of total professional fees, used 
to enable project to be taken through to detailed design, 
planning and full business case development) 

£660,000

Planning, Surveys, Site Investigations, BREEAM etc. £240,000
Internal Costs – Project Management Function £100,000

Total £1,000,000
5.2.For the reasons set out in Sections 5.6 through to 5.9 of this report, the costs of 

developing the project to FBC and Contract Award Recommendation, have 
been revised as follows:
Cost Heading
Professional fees, Planning, Surveys, Site Investigations etc. 
for the delivery of project estimated at £1.34m (Allowance of 
73%1 of total, used to enable project to be taken through to 
detailed design, planning and full business case 
development)

[...]
approved budget to 
£19,510,680.  We are now seeking authority to drawdown up to a maximum of 
£1,235,000 from that Approved Budget.

7.3.Legal - Legal Services will provide support as and when required.
7.4.HR - The Helensburgh Regeneration Project Manager continues to manage the 

project on a day to day basis, supported by colleagues from other departments 
of the Council.

7.5.Equalities/Fairer Scotland Duty - An Equalities and Social Inclusion Assessment 
will be undertaken during the next stage of project development and reviewed 
on a regular basis as the project progresses.

7.6.Risk - The Helensburgh Waterfront Development Project has a costed Risk 
Register which is regularly monitored and updated, with reports provided to 
members at key project milestones.

7.7.Customer Service - None.

Executive Director of Development & Infrastructure Services – Pippa Milne
Policy Lead – Cllr Gary Mulvaney

3 May 2019

Page 89



For further information contact: John Gordon, CHORD Programme Manager, Tel: 
01369 708457, Mob: 07901 516 106

Page 90



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 16 MAY 2019

EXTRACT OF SPECIAL MEETING OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 
ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE HELD ON 24 APRIL 2019 

4. TARBERT AND LOCHGILPHEAD REGENERATION PROJECT – 
IMPROVEMENTS TO BARMORE ROAD/GARVEL ROAD JUNCTION, 
TARBERT

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a full business case to 
progress with improvements to the junction of Barmore Road with Garvel Road, 
Tarbert, via the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund.  

Decision:

The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee agreed to recommend to 
the Policy and Resources Committee that:

1. the full business case is  approved and that Council funding of up to £295,000 
is confirmed from the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund; and 

2. that delegated authority be afforded to the Executive Director of Development 
and Infrastructure Services for the 
[...]
lopment 

and Infrastructure Services for the delivery of the project as per the agreed 
programme (Appendix 1, Section 4)

 

Page 93



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Area Committee

Development & Infrastructure 
Services 24 April 2019

Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund – Improvements to the Barmore 
Road / Garvel Road Junction, Tarbert – Full Business Case

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report provides for consideration, a full business case (Appendix 1) to 
progress with improvements to the junction of Barmore Road with Garvel Road, 
Tarbert.

2.2 On 6 September 2017, the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee
agreed the six projects which should proceed to full business case through the
Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund.  The decision was ratified by the 
Policy and Resources Committee on 19 October 2017.

2.3 It was noted that full business cases for each of the projects will be submitted for 
consideration by committee as they become available given that each of the 
projects will develop at a different pace.  The agreed projects included an 
allocation of up to £410,000 for improvements to the junction of Barmore Road 
with Garvel Road.  The project has now been developed and the projected cost 
will not exceed £295,000.  It is proposed that the budget allocation remains at
£410,000 until the project is at the construction phase and there is no risk of the
costs increasing.

2.4 A full business case has been prepared by Economic Development and 
assessed by Strategic Finance using the assessment criteria and weightings as 
agreed by the Strategic Asset Management Board.
  

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are asked 
to recommend to Policy and Resources Committee that:
1) The full business case is approved and that Council funding of up £295,000 

is confirmed from the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund.
2) Delegated authority be afforde
[...]
019

REVIEW OF ADVICE SERVICES:  PROGRESS REPORT

Page 115 Agenda Item 11



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES

14TH MAY 2019

REVIEW OF ADVICE SERVICES:  PROGRESS REPORT

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 The Council agreed on the 16th August 2018 to implement a new model for the delivery 
of core statutory advice services within Argyll and Bute. The new model aims to find 
capacity with a reducing budget, reduce duplication and ensuring that clients, 
particularly the vulnerable in our communities, have access to advice.

3.2 This report provides Members with an update on the position with the implementation of 
the new arrangement for advice services relating to debt, welfare rights and 
homelessness advice.

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 Members are asked to note the improvements which have been made to date, and that 
the new arrangements will be fully in place by the 1st July 2019, when the contract with 
the single advice provider takes effect.

5.0 PROGRESS REPORT 

5.1 Good progress continues to be made to implement the new arrangements for advice 
services. Key areas to highlight are:

(a) The tender process for appointing the new single advice provider to deliver a 
specific service across the whole of Argyll and Bute, is nearing completion. A 
preferred tenderer for this contract has been appointed and discussions are 
ongoing.

(b) The redesign of the Councils debt counselling service is complete and now 
focusses solely on the “particularly vulnerable” clients only, with other clients 
being referred to other advice agencies or to national advice centres. This 
assessment is made using a triage system, based on the Councils 
vulnerability model, which identifies complex cases for the Councils remaining 
accredited debt counsellor and manages workload. The model has been 
shared with other providers and the Councils Customer Management Centre 
to ensure that clients are appropriately referred, rather than be
[...]
ed

Page 121 Agenda Item 13
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 6
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 BUDGET OUTLOOK 2020-21 TO 2022-23
	5 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP OVERSPEND 2018-19
	6 CUSTOMER SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ3 AND FQ4
	3. RECOMMENDATIONS

	7 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS FOR DISTRIBUTION OF DISCRETIONARY FUNDING TO COMMUNITY COUNCILS
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2
	MAKI Option 1 & 2
	OLI Option 1 & 2
	B&C Option 1 & 2
	H&L Option 1 & 2


	8 COUNCIL OPERATED FERRIES - POTENTIAL TRANSFER TO TRANSPORT SCOTLAND
	9 HELENSBURGH WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT (HWD) - DEVELOPMENT FUNDING
	10 TARBERT AND LOCHGILPHEAD REGENERATION PROJECT - IMPROVEMENTS TO BARMORE ROAD/GARVEL ROAD JUNCTION, TARBERT
	Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund Barmore Rd Garvel Junction
	Appendix 1 Full Business Case
	Copy of Appendix 2 Risk Log
	Sheet1

	Copy of Appendix 3 FBC Assessment and Scoring
	FBC Rating
	FBC Rating Matrix


	11 REVIEW OF ADVICE SERVICES
	12 POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN AS AT MAY 2019
	13 COUNCIL OFFICER SUPPORT TO CHARITABLE TRUST





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 16 MAY 2019 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Roderick McCuish

Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Also Present: Councillor Jim Lynch Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Tricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Yvonne McNeilly, Gary 
Mulvaney and Douglas Philand.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the meeting of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee 
held on 14 February 2019 were approved as a correct record.

Arising from item 3 (Minutes), Councillor Kieron Green asked the Committee to note 
that under declarations of interest in the Policy and Resources Committee Minute of 
13 December 2018, that he was a member of the Lorn Highland Games Committee 
and not the Royal Highland Games Committee as had been recorded in the Minute.

4. BUDGET OUTLOOK 2020-21 TO 2022-23 
The Committee gave consideration to a report summarising the budget outlook 
covering the period 2020-21 to 2022-23 taking into consideration the budget 
decisions taken at the Council Budget meeting held on 21 February 2019. 

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the current estimated budget outlook 
position for the period 2020-21 to 2022-23.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 8 May 2019, submitted)



5. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP OVERSPEND 2018-19 
The Committee considered a report that advised that a formal request had been 
received from the Chief Financial Officer of the Integrated Joint Board (IJB) to 
request that consideration is given to payback arrangements relating to the 
overspend on Social Work Services within the Health and Social Care Partnership 
(HSCP) for 2018-19.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee -

1. Approved that the Social Work 2018-19 overspend of £3.127m is repaid by the 
HSCP over a period of three years with repayments weighted across the three 
years.

2. Noted that repayments would be £0.800m in 2020-21, £1.000m in 2021-22 and 
the balance of £1.327m in 2022-23 and that the agreement would be reviewed at 
the end of 2019-20.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 8 May 2019, submitted)

6. CUSTOMER SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ3 AND FQ4 
The Committee gave consideration to a report that presented them with the 
Departmental Performance Report with Scorecards for Customer Services and 
Strategic Finance for financial quarter three and financial quarter four 2018-19.

Decision

The Committee noted the Departmental Performance Report with Scorecards for 
Customer Services and Strategic Finance for financial quarter three and financial 
quarter four 2018-19.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated May 2019, 
submitted)

7. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS FOR DISTRIBUTION OF DISCRETIONARY FUNDING 
TO COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
The Committee gave consideration to a report in relation to the distribution of 
£10,000 discretionary funding to Community Councils.  The report invited the 
Committee to determine whether or not to change the grant criteria for financial year 
2019/20.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee agreed not to change the grant criteria for 
financial year 2019/20.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 8 May 2019, 
submitted)



Councillor Sandy Taylor left the room during consideration of the following item.

* 8. COUNCIL OPERATED FERRIES - POTENTIAL TRANSFER TO TRANSPORT 
SCOTLAND 
Consideration was given to a report that detailed the work carried out to date with a 
view to transferring subsidised ferry services currently operated by the Council to 
Transport Scotland.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee –

1. Agreed that the Council continue to pursue the transfer of ferries to Transport 
Scotland.

2. Agreed that the transfer should be on the basis of ‘no transfer of revenue 
funding’.

3. Referred the decision of the Committee to the Council for endorsement.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated May 2019, submitted)

Councillor Sandy Taylor re-joined the meeting during consideration of the following 
item of business.

9. HELENSBURGH WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT (HWD) - DEVELOPMENT 
FUNDING 
Consideration was given to a report which sought approval from the Committee for 
the drawdown of an additional £235,000 of development funding, from the approved 
budget of £19,510,680, to cover the costs of the project through to September 2019.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee approved the drawdown of up to a further 
£235,000 in development funding to take the project through to the completion of the 
Full Business Case and Contract Award Recommendation Report, scheduled for 
September 2019.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 3 May 2019, submitted)

10. TARBERT AND LOCHGILPHEAD REGENERATION PROJECT - 
IMPROVEMENTS TO BARMORE ROAD/GARVEL ROAD JUNCTION, TARBERT 
The Committee gave consideration to a recommendation from the Special meeting 
of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee held on 24 April 2019 in 
relation to the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Project.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee agreed that –



1. The full business case is approved and that Council funding of up to £295,000 is 
confirmed from the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund.

2. Delegated authority be afforded to the Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure Services for the delivery of the project as per the agreed 
programme.

(Reference:  Extract from Minute of the Special Meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre 
and the Islands Area Committee held on 24 April 2019; and report by Executive 
Director – Development and Infrastructure Services dated 24 April 2019, submitted)

11. REVIEW OF ADVICE SERVICES 
A report which provided Members with an update on the position with the 
implementation of the new arrangement for advice services relating to debt, welfare 
rights and homelessness advice was before the Committee for noting.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the improvements that had been made 
to date and that the new arrangements would be fully in place by 1 July 2019, when 
the contract with the single advice provider takes effect.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated May 2019, submitted)

12. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN AS AT MAY 2019 
The Policy and Resources Committee work plan as at May 2019 was before the 
Committee for noting.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the work plan as at May 2019.

(Reference: Policy and Resources Committee work plan as at May 2019, submitted)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

13. COUNCIL OFFICER SUPPORT TO CHARITABLE TRUST 
The Committee gave consideration to a report that sought authority to appoint a 
suitably qualified officer to assist a charitable trust.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee agreed the recommendation as contained 
within the submitted report.



(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 25 April 2019, 
submitted)


